On 29 June 2015, Respondent 
filed the instant lawsuit for judicial foreclosure of the 
property located at 2829 11th Street N.W., Washington, 
DC 20001 (the “Property”). Respondent seeks to fore-
close on the mortgage evidenced by a Note in the 
original principal amount of Six Hundred Fifty Eight 
Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($658,500.00), 
executed by Petitioner on 13 April 2007, and secured 
by a Deed of Trust, recorded in the land records for 
the District of Columbia on 13 April 2007, as Instru-
ment Number 2007103852. 

On or about 1 September 2008, Petitioner lost 
his job as an Information Technology Technician.